

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

Case No:- CRM(M) No. 958/2023  
CrIM No. 1905/2023

Akhter Abass Mir

....Petitioner (s)

Through :- Mr. Zulkarnain Chowdhary, Advocate.

V/s

Sardar Rangeel Singh

....Respondent(s)

Through :-

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**10.11.2023**

Through the medium of the instant petition filed under Section 482 of the Criminal Procedure Code, the petitioner is seeking quashment of a complaint dated 31.01.2022 under section 504/506 IPC pending before the Court of learned Sub Judge/Special Mobile Magistrate, Poonch along with the proceedings emanating therefrom whereby the Magistrate has taken cognizance of the complaint.

Before proceeding further in the matter, it would be apt to direct the respondent to file response in the matter.

Issue notice in the main petition as also in application returnable within four weeks. Steps be taken for service of the respondents within one week.

List again on 26.12.2023.

In the meantime, registry is directed to summon the scanned record of the complaint dated 31.01.2022 pending before the Court of learned Sub Judge/Special Mobile Magistrate, Poonch.

**(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)**  
**JUDGE**

Jammu:  
10.11.2023  
**Naresh/Secy.**

